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ABSTRACT

Background: COVID-19 was declared a public health emergency of global concern by the World Health Organization (WHO) on January
30, 2020. Vaccination is one of the most effective methods for halting the pandemic and preventing complications. Vaccine hesitancy
is a possible threat to global public health. Understanding the key determinants that influence the community's preferences and
demands for a future vaccine may aid in the development of strategies to improve the global vaccination program. The aim of this
study was to assess the beliefs, barriers, and acceptance of COVID-19 vaccination among Taif University students in Saudi Arabia.
Materials and Method: This was a descriptive cross-sectional study, based study in Taif University, Saudi Arabia. Data was collected
using a designed self-administered questionnaire that was shared as a link through social media. 332 students were considered eligible
to participate voluntarily. Data were analyzed using the (SPSS) program version 25. Results: Out of 332 participants, 278 (83.7%)
were accepting to take the covid vaccine, while 54 (16.3%) refused. Believes in vaccine safety and effectiveness and trust in the ability
of the vaccine to prevent the complication, were all associated with high acceptance rate. Fear about side effects is considered a
major factor for vaccination refusal. Conclusion: Most of the participants have the willingness to be vaccinated. The majority of
students who agreed to take the vaccine were in the medical field, and that is mostly due to their high knowledge exposure. This
indicates the importance of raising the awareness of the non-medical students.
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On January 30, 2020 World health organization (WHO)
stated COVID-19 as an outbreak of a public health
emergency of international concern.f Globally, the number
of cases confirmed until February 28, 2021 were 113,467,303

Introduction

In Wuhan city, Hubei Province, China, on December 31,
2019, a seafood shop was related to a group of pneumonia

cases. Consequently, a novel etiological agent has been
discovered and called severe acute respiratory syndrome
coronavirus-2 (SARS-CoV-2), the cause of coronavirus disease
2019 (COVID-19).0
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COVID-19 cases, including 2,520,550 deaths reported by
WHO.P!

Many interferences are recommended by WHO that can
reduce the rate of virus spread and help in flattening the
epidemic curve such as quarantine and social distancing.
One of the best effective methods for stopping the pandemic
and preventing the complications related to the infection
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is vaccination.*” Although herd immunity should be
established within the population to stop the COVID-19
pandemic, which is commonly obtained either by infection
or vaccination. A lot of academic institutions and
pharmaceutical companies put their effort to launch
programs on vaccine origination versus SARS-CoV-2.l Even
though public beliefs and perceptions toward vaccines and
their acceptance play an important role.

Several studies have shown different factors associated with
vaccine acceptance when a novel vaccine becomes available.!?!
These include the effectiveness and safety of the vaccine,
suspicion in the health system, side effects of the vaccine,
poor community information about vaccine-preventable
diseases, and misconceptions about vaccine necessity.!"'""?!
During the current crisis, public health will be at threat if
misinformation about vaccination and vaccine hesitancy still

exists.!'

Vaccine acceptance and hesitancy differ across the globe,!?
and up to date, only a few studies have looked to the public
practice toward the COVID-19 vaccine and contributing

factors.I'>1l

A study conducted among healthcare workers (HCWs) in China
showed a high acceptance of COVID-19 vaccination compared
with the general population.'” Another research in the United
States revealed that only 20% of HCWs plan to avoid vaccination
with the new COVID-19 vaccine.'? Additional study done among
college students in South Carolina showed that the adoption
of the COVID-19 vaccine among the students was affected by
information resources.”

According to that, it is important to disseminate transparent
and honest information on the safety and efficacy of vaccines
to increase consumer trust, even hesitant and skeptical
people.'! Moreover, given the current public avoidance of
influenza vaccine in Saudi Arabia, a COVID-19 vaccine is
expected to face significant public hesitancy.!"”

In Saudi Arabia, during the period between January 3 to
February 28, 2021, a total of 377,061 confirmed cases of
COVID-19 have been reported with 6,488 deaths.? There are
limited number of studies related to this public acceptance and
knowledge about COVID1-9 vaccine. One national web-based
study was done to assess the prevalence of the acceptance of
COVID-19 vaccine and their determinants. The study found
that 64.7% of the participants were interested to accept the
COVID-19 vaccine if it is available, where the willingness was
higher among older age groups, married, with postgraduate
educational level or higher, non-Saudi, and being employed in

the government sector.!""

This study aimed to assess the beliefs, barriers, and acceptance
of COVID-19 vaccination among Taif University students in

Saudi Arabia.
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Methods

Study design and time frame: A descriptive cross-sectional study
was done from March 2021 to May 2021.

Study settings: An online survey was done at Taif University in
Saudi Arabia.

Study population: A sample size of 332 students were the study
participants, where the inclusion criteria were all students of Taif
University, and the exclusion criteria were students who refused
to participate or left unanswered questions.

Tools and data collection procedure: A predesigned questionnaire
was used to collect data about students’ sociodemographic data
such as age, gender, nationality, marital status, specialty, education
level, having any chronic diseases, anyone who has been diagnosed
in their circle with coronavirus, and whether they received annual
influenza vaccine or not. The second section assessed the
diffusion of coronavirus information by asking whether their
information about coronavirus was enough, whether information
about corona virus was sufficient in Saudi society, trust in health
system, and the source of their information. The third Section
collected information on the students’ beliefs toward COVID-19
vaccine (e.g., safe, effective, the best way to avoid complications
of COVID-19, and public awareness is needed or not). And
the fourth section assessed potential barriers that may prevent
participants from being vaccinated such as fear of side effects,
they do not believe that the vaccine will stop the infection, vaccine
conspiracy, do not like the needles, they follow the preventive
measures, or because they are young and healthy. In the fourth
section, we also assessed under which scenarios participants
would accept the vaccine (physician recommendation, mandatory
by job, compulsory by the government, if family or friends got
vaccinated, if more studies showed the safety of the vaccine,
if there is a way other than needles, or would not take it in any
situation).

Ethical considerations: An ethical approval for the study was
obtained from the Research Ethics Committee (REC) of Taif
university.

Statistical analysis: Data were analyzed using the Statistical Package
for the Social Sciences (SPSS) program version 25. Qualitative data
were expressed as numbers and percentages, and the Chi-squared
test ()*) was used to assess the relationship between vatiables.
A Pvalue of <0.05 was considered statistically significant.

Results

Demographics data

Table 1 shows that 63.6% of students had an age that ranged
from 20 to 25 years, 71.5% were females, 95.8% had a Saudi
nationality, and 76.5% were unmarried.Furthermore, 88.6% had

a bachelor’s degree of education, 59% had a medical specialty,
and 8.1% had chronic diseases. More than half (52.4%) knew
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Table 1: Distribution of studied participants according
to their characters, specialty, chronic diseases, knowing
someone diagnosed with COVID-19 this year, and having
seasonal influenza vaccine before (No. 332)

Variable No. (%)
Age

>31 38 (11.4)

18-19 51 (15.4)

20-25 211 (63.6)

26-30 32 (9.6)
Gender

Female 244 (71.5)

Male 88 (26.5)
Nationality

Saudi 318 (95.8)

Non-Saudi 14 (4.2)
Marital status

Not married 254 (76.5)

Married 78 (23.5)
Education level

Bachelor’s degree 294 (88.6)

Diploma 31 (9.3)

Master’s degree 7 (2.1)
Specialty

Medical 196 (59)

Non-medical 136 (41)
Do you have any chronic diseases?

No 305 (91.9)

Yes 27 (8.1)
Do you know anyone who has been diagnosed in
your circle with coronavirus this year?

No 158 (47.6)

Yes 174 (52.4)
Did you get the seasonal influenza vaccine before?

No 156 (47)

Not sure 59 (17.8)

Yes 117 (35.2)

someone diagnosed with COVID-19 this year, and 35.2% got
the seasonal influenza vaccine before.

Diffusion of information about COVID-19

A total of 81.6% of students thought that their information
about COVID-19 was enough. Furthermore, 68.4% believe that
there is sufficient information about COVID-19 in Saudi society.
A total of 90.4% of participants had trust in the ability of the
health system to manage this pandemic.

Regarding the source of information, the Website of the
Ministry of Health was the most trusted source for 97.6%,
followed by the websites of the International Health
Organization (WHO, CDC) for 63.9%, to a lesser extent 54.8%
trust in doctors or other healthcare worker and 44.6% trust on
the other National Health Agency’s Websites as a source of
information. [Table 2]

Beliefs and barriers toward COVID-19 vaccine

Table 3 shows that 66.6% and 62.3% of students thought that
the COVID-19 vaccine would be safe and effective, respectively.

Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care

Table 2: Distribution of studied participants according to
diffusion of information about COVID -19 (No.: 332)

Variable No. (%)

Do you think your information about COVID-19 is enough?
No 61 (18.4)
Yes 271 (81.6)

The available information about coronavirus sufficient in

Saudi society?
No 33.(9.9)
Do not know 72 (21.7)
Yes 227 (68.4)

Do you have faith/trust in the health system to manage the

situation? 12 (3.6)
No 20 (6)
Do not know 300 (90.4)
Yes

Which of the following is the most trusted source of

information for you?
Website of Ministry of Health 324 (97.6)
Other National Health Agency’s Websites 148 (44.0)
International Health Organization Websites (WHO, CDC) 212 (63.9)
Doctors or other healthcare providers 182 (54.8)
Scientific books or journals 30 (9)
Radio or podcasts 5(1.5)
Friends 12 (3.6)
Social media platforms 30 (9)
vV 18 (5.4)
Family 21 (6.3)
Newspapers 6 (1.8)

Most of them (75.3%) thought that vaccine is the best way to
avoid the complications of COVID-19, and 89.5% thought that
greater public awareness is needed about the COVID-19 vaccine.
Most of the students (83.7%) reported that they plan to get a
vaccine whenever it is available.

On the other hand, the most common reasons for those
who were not planning to get the vaccine, their concerns
regarding the vaccine’s side effects (72.2%), they did not need
the vaccine because they do all the right things like washing
hands (40.7%) and they did not believe that the vaccine will
stop the infection (12.9%). Most of the students who were not
planning to get the vaccine reported that they would not take it
in any situation (53.7%). Of them, the most common scenarios
that can make them more likely to getitare if it was compulsory
by the government (MOH) (51.8%) and if it was mandatory by
my job (35.1%).

Table 4 shows that students who thought that the COVID-19
vaccine would be safe and effective, who believed that vaccine
would be the best way to avoid the complications of COVID-19,
who thought that their information about COVID-19 is enough,
and who had trust in the health system to manage the situation
had a significantly higher percentage of those who were planning
to get COVID-19 vaccine if available (P =< 0.05). On the other
hand, a nonsignificant relationship was found between planning
to get the vaccine if available and students’ characters, having
chronic diseases, knowing someone diagnosed with COVID-19
this year, or having seasonal influenza vaccine before (P => 0.05).
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Table 3: Distribution of studied participants according to their beliefs and barriers toward COVID-19 vaccination (No. 332)

Variable No. (%)
Do you think that the COVID-19 vaccine, whenever available, would be safe?
No 16 (4.8)
Do not know 95 (28.6)
Yes 221 (66.6)
Do you think that the COVID-19 vaccine, whenever available, would be effective?
No 17 (5.1)
Do not know 108 (32.5)
Yes 207 (62.3)
Do you think that the best way to avoid the complications of COVID-19 is by getting the vaccine?
No 25 (7.5)
Do not know 57 (17.2)
Yes 250 (75.3)
Do you think that greater public awareness is needed about COVID-19 vaccine?
No 35 (10.5)
Yes 297 (89.5)
If the COVID-19 vaccine is available, are you planning to get it? if “Yes,” please stop here. and if “No,”
please answer the following questions.
No 54 (16.3)
Yes 278 (83.7)
Check which statement shows why you do not plan to get COVID-19 vaccine (check all that apply): (No. 54)
I am concerned about the vaccine’s side effects 39 (72.2)
I don’t believe that the vaccine will stop the infection 16 (12.9)
I don’t need the vaccine because I do all the right things. I wash my hands and wear a mask and gloves 22 (40.7)
I don’t like needles 3(5.5)
The COVID-19 vaccine is a conspiracy 3 (45.5)
Other 4(7.4)
Under those scenarios, would you be more likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine? (No. 54)
If my physician recommended it to me 10 (18.5)
If it was mandatory by my job 19 (35.1)
If it was compulsory by the government (MOH) 28 (51.8)
If my family or friends got vaccinated 8 (14.8)
If I know that more studies showed that the vaccine is safe and effective.
I would not take it in any situation 29 (53.7)
If there is a way other than injection 9 (16.6)
Other 1(1.8)
scenario to get the vaccine is that their physician recommended
- it (P =< 0.05). On the other hand, a nonsignificant relationship
80 was found between other bartiers to the COVID-19 vaccine and
_ o other reasons encouraging participants to getit and participants’
g - age (P => 0.05).
30
D ‘ Table 6 shows that a nonsignificant relationship was
% | ifcovip-19 vaccine is availble, | 1f COVID-19 vaccine is available, | found between barriers to COVID-19 vaccine and reasons
u Medical S A e encouraging the participants to get it and participants’ gender
® Non- medical 221 779 (P => 0.05).

Figure 1: Relationship between planning to have COVID-19 vaccine if
available and participants’ specialty. N. B.: (y2 =5.67, Pvalue =0.017)

Figure 1 shows that medical specialty students had a significantly
higher percentage of those planning to get the COVID-19
vaccine if available (P =< 0.05).

Table 5 shows that students of an age ranging from 18 to
19 years had a significantly higher percentage of those who
thought that hating needles was a barrier to getting the vaccine
(P=<0.05). And students with ages ranging from 20 to 25 years
had a significantly higher percentage of those whose motivating

Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care

Table 7 shows that students of nonmedical specialty had a
significantly higher percentage of those concerned about the
vaccine’s side effects, who did not need the vaccine because they do
all the right things as washing hands and wearing a mask and gloves.
And they had a significantly higher percentage of those willing
to take the vaccine if their family or friends got it (P =< 0.05).

Discussion

As of September 24, 2021, in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA),
over 546 thousand people have been infected and 8,688 people
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Table 4: Relationship between planning to have COVID-19 vaccine if available and participants’ characters, specialty,
chronic diseases, knowing someone diagnosed with COVID-19 this year, having seasonal influenza vaccine before, and
participants’ information about COVID-19 (No. 332)

Variable If the COVID-19 vaccine is available, Ve P
are you planning to get it?
No No. (%) Yes No. (%)

Age
18-19 7 (13.7) 44 (86.3) 1.26 0.737
20-25 35 (16.6) 176 (83.4)
26-30 7 (21.9) 25 (78.1)
>31 5(13.2) 33 (86.8)

Gender
Female 42 (17.2) 202 (82.8) 0.6 0.436
Male 12 (13.6) 76 (86.4)

Nationality
Saudi 51 (16) 267 (84) 0.28 0.598
Non-Saudi 3214 11 (78.6)

Marital status
Not married 42 (16.2) 212 (83.5) 0.05 0.81
martied 12 (15.4) 66 (84.6)

Education level
Bachelor’s degree 50 (17) 244 (83) 1.12 0.569
Diploma 3(9.7) 28 (90.3)
Mastet’s degree 1 (14.3) 6 (85.7)

Do you have any chronic diseases?
No 50 (16.4) 255 (83.0) 0.04 0.831
Yes 4 (14.8) 23 (85.2)

Do you know anyone who has been diagnosed in your circle with coronavirus this year?
No 25 (15.8) 133 (84.2) 0.04 0.835
Yes 29 (16.7) 145 (83.3)

Did you get the seasonal influenza vaccine before?
No 24 (15.4) 132 (84.0) 4.74 0.093
Not sure 15 (25.4) 44 (74.6)
Yes 15 (12.8) 102 (87.2)

Do you think that the COVID-19 vaccine, whenever available, would be safe?
No 15 (93.8) 1(6.3) 107.08  <0.001
Do not know 29 (30.5) 66 (69.5)
Yes 10 (4.5) 211 (95.5)

Do you think that the COVID-19 vaccine, whenever available, would be effective?
No 9 (52.9) 8 (47.1) 49.63  <0.001
Do not know 33 (30.6) 75 (69.4)
Yes 12 (5.8) 195 (94.2)

Do you think that the best way to avoid the complications of COVID-19 is by getting

the vaccine? 20 (80) 5 (20) 98.7 <0.001
No 17 (29.8) 40 (70.2)
Do not know 17 (6.8) 233 (93.2)
Yes

Do you think that greater public awareness is needed about COVID-19 vaccine?
No 7 (20) 28 (80) 0.4 0.527
Yes 47 (15.8) 250 (84.2)

Do you think your information about COVID-19 is enough?
No 16 (26.2) 45 (73.8) 5.44 0.02
Yes 38 (14) 233 (86)

Is the available information about coronavirus sufficient in Saudi society?
No 10 (30.3) 23 (69.7) 5.32 0.07
Do not know 11 (15.3) 61 (84.7)
Yes 33 (14.5) 194 (85.5)

Do you have faith/trust in the health system to manage the situation?
No 6 (50) 6 (50) 24.5 <0.001
Do not know 9 (45) 11 (55)
Yes 39 (13) 261 (87)
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Table 5: Relationship between barriers to COVID-19 vaccine and reasons encouraging participants to get it and
participants’ age

Variable Age Ve P
18-19 20-25 26-30 >31

Check which statement shows why you do not plan to get COVID-19 vaccine (check all that apply)
I am concerned about the vaccine’s side effects 3(7.7) 25(64.1) 7(179) 4(103) 49 0.179
I don’t believe that the vaccine will stop the infection 2(12.5)  9(56.3) 2(12.5) 3(18.8) 1.14 0.767
I don’t need the vaccine because I do all the right things. I wash my hands and wear a mask and 3 (13.6) 14 (63.6) 2 (9.1) 3 (13.6) 0.15 0.985
gloves
I don’t like needles 3(100)  0(0.0) 0.0 0(.0) 16.02 0.001
The COVID-19 vaccine is a conspiracy 0 (0.0 2(66.7) 1(33.3) 0(0.0) 257 0.462
Other 0 (0.0) 0(0.0) 4(100) 0©.0) 233 0.506

Under those scenarios, would you be more likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine?
If my physician recommended it to me 0 (0.0 6 (60) 4 (40) 0(0.0) 12.64 0.005
If it was mandatory by my job 5(26.3) 12(63.2) 1(.3) 1(5.3) 2.064 0449
If it was compulsory by the government (MOH) 3(10.7) 18 (64.3) 6(21.4) 1(3.6) 06.49 0.09
If my family or friends got vaccinated 0 (0.0) 6(75 1(125) 1125 15 0.681
If T know that more studies showed that the vaccine is safe and effective. 4(13.8) 21(724) 134 3(10.3) 1.74 0.628
I would not take it in any situation 0 (0.0) 6(66.7) 1(11.1) 2(222) 239 0495
If there is a way other than injection 0 (0.0 1 (50) 1 (50) 0(0.0) 2.05 0.561
Other 0 (0.0) 1(100) 0©.0) 0(.0) 057 0.902

Table 6: Relationship between barriers to COVID-19 vaccine and reasons encouraging participants to get it and
participants’ gender

Variable Gender Ve P
Female Male
No. (%) No. (%)
Check which statement shows why you do not plan to get COVID-19 vaccine (check all that apply).
I am concerned about the vaccine’s side effects 30 (76.9) 9(23.1) 0.27 0.597
I don’t believe that the vaccine will stop the infection 13 (81.3) 3 (18.8) 0.52 0.467
I don’t need the vaccine because I do all the right things. I wash my hands and wear a mask and gloves 17 (77.3) 5(22.7) 0.18 0.672
I don’t like needles 1(33.3) 2 (66.7) 2.49 0.114
The COVID-19 vaccine is a conspiracy 3 (100) 0 (0.0 1.09 0.295
Other 4 (100) 0 (0.0) 1.46 0.226
Under those scenarios, would you be more likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine?
If my physician recommended it to me 7 (70) 3(30) 0.06 0.799
If it was mandatory by my job 13 (68.4) 6 (31.6) 0.26 0.606
If it was compulsory by the government (MOH) 21 (75) 7 (25) 0.03 0.085
If my family or friends got vaccinated 8 (100) 0 (0.0 2.95 0.086
If T know that more studies showed that the vaccine is safe and effective. 24 (82.8) 5(17.2) 1.4 0.237
I would not take it in any situation 7 (77.8) 2 (22.2) 0.08 0.768
If there is a way other than injection 2 (100) 0 (0.0 0.72 0.394
Other 1 (100) 0 (0.0 0.36 0.548

have died because of SARS-CoV-2 infection.”!! Prior studies
have noted the importance of vaccinations in preventing the
ongoing pandemic.?”! Vaccine acceptance varies among the
general population depending on many factors such as time,
space, ethnicity, social class, and different human behavior.P!>24
This study set out with the aim of assessing the acceptance rate
of the COVID-19 vaccine among Taif University students and
evaluating the student’s beliefs and thoughts toward taking vaccine.

Our research found that out of 332 participants, 278 (83.7) said
yes to uptake the COVID-19 vaccine, whereas 54 (16.3) said no.
Furthermore, study participants who thought that the vaccine is
safe (95.5%), effective (94.2%), and the best way to prevent the
complication of COVID-19 infection (93.2%) have a higher rate to
accept the vaccine, whereas fearing side effects was the main reason

Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care

for vaccine refusal (72.2%0). Having enough information about the
COVID-19 vaccine (86%) and trust in the health system (87%) are
considered a good explanation of willingness to take the vaccine.

As we expect, our result shows that there is a highly significant
association between planning to get the vaccine and students’
positive thoughts about vaccine safety and effectiveness, in addition
to those who thought that the vaccine well prevent the complication
of COVID-19 infection. As well as a result of a previous study,™
which, in turn, highlights the importance of positive believes as
major factors related to the acceptance of the vaccine.

Also, in our cohort, we find a significant relation between trusting
to the MOH and intent to vaccinate, which is similar to the

findings by Lazarus ez @/ This is a strong point to consider as
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Table 7: Relationship between barriers to COVID-19 vaccine and reasons encouraging participants to get it and
participants’ specialty

Variable Specialty xr P
Medical  Non-medical
No. (%) No. (%)
Check which statement shows why you do not plan to get COVID-19 vaccine (check all that apply).
I am concerned about the vaccine’s side effects 16 (41) 23 (59) 584 0.016
I don’t believe that the vaccine will stop the infection 7 (43.8) 9 (56.3) 1.59  0.206
I don’t need the vaccine because I do all the right things. I wash my hands and wear a mask and gloves 8 (36.4) 14 (63.06) 495  0.026
I don’t like needles 1(33.3) 2 (66.7) 0.81  0.366
The COVID-19 vaccine is a conspiracy 1 (33.3) 2 (60.7) 0.81  0.366
Other 2 (50) 2 (50) 013 0.715
Under those scenarios, would you be more likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine?
If my physician recommended it to me 6 (60) 4 (40) 0.004  0.95
If it was mandatory by my job 8 (42.1) 11 (57.9) 238 0.122
If it was compulsory by the government (MOH) 14 (50) 14 (50) 1.03  0.31
If my family or friends got vaccinated 2 (25) 6 (75) 392 0.048
If T know that more studies showed that the vaccine is safe and effective. 16 (55.2) 13 (44.4) 0.19  0.658
I would not take it in any situation 4 (44.4) 5 (55.6) 0.81  0.367
If there is a way other than injection 1 (50) 1 (50) 0.06  0.794
Other 0 (0.0) 1 (100) 144 0.229

several studies have reported that lack of trust and information

was one of the hesitations causes to vaccinate.?"?"!

Moreover, a high percentage of the students aged 20-25 years
report that they will take the vaccine if their doctor recommends
it to them as a motivating scenatio, which indicates the positive
influence of the physician in our society.

Among our participants, a medical specialty student significantly
had a higher percentage of planning for vaccination than others
in context to recently published data.” This finding is most
probably due to their awareness about vaccine development and
safety as Graham ¢# a/. explain it.P”

To more surprising results, there is no significance between
intent to get the vaccine and knowing someone who had been
infected by COVID-19 this year. This is opposite to the published
Jordanian study, which reaches a significant relationship between
those two variables.” The best explanation of this difference
from our view is that it is a time of conducting the study as
Jordanian was conducted on October 2020 where there was a
lot of information missing about the nature of the infection and
the high rise of the number of cases unlike ours.

Furthermore, there is insignificance between the participants’
character as (having chronic illness and history of getting
influenza vaccine before) and their planning to get the vaccine
in contrast to a recently published Saudi study that states those
people have a higher petcent of intent to get a vaccine.

Regarding barriers to getting vaccines, in our study, nonmedical
students had a significantly higher percentage of those who concern
about the side effects of the vaccine and those who thought they
did not need the vaccine because they are already following the
protective measurement. This partially agrees with several previous
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studies which state that concern about side effects is one of the

common hesitancy factor in the general population.P'~

In the light of the present study’s results, primary healthcare
physicians could play an important role in correcting the
misconceptions and wrong beliefs concerning COVID-19
vaccine among university students through health education and
consequently encourage them to uptake the vaccine.

The current research has some drawbacks; first, it was performed
using an online self-administered questionnaire. Several factors,
such as internet accessibility and social media network access,
may directly affect the sample population. As a consequence, it
is necessary to account for reporting bias. Second, the current
research did not look at the reasons for vaccine acceptance or
the vatious obstacles to vaccination. Third, since our sample was
relatively small and restricted to Taif University students, further
study was needed to investigate the barriers and acceptance of the
vaccine among University students in the rest of Saudi Arabia.

Conclusion

In conclusion, our research findings show that there is a strong
association between vaccine initiation and positive attitudes toward
vaccine safety and effectiveness among students, the significant
conclusion of our research was that medical specialty students had
a significantly higher percentage of vaccination initiation than other
specialty students, this is most likely due to their knowledge of
vaccine production and safety, also we found that there is a strong
connection between trusting the MOH and vaccine intention,
which we regard as a strong point in our culture and society.

Key points

* Acceptance rate for uptaking of COVID-19 vaccine among
Taif University students is high
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e Perception of the vaccine safety, its effectiveness, and that
it is the best way to prevent the complication of COVID-19
infection are essential to accept the vaccine

e Fearing vaccine side effects was the main reason for vaccine
refusal

e Primary healthcare physicians could play an important role
in improving uptake of the vaccine.

Financial support and sponsorship
Nil.

Conflicts of interest

There are no conflicts of interest.

References

1. Huang C, Wang Y, Li X, Ren L, Zhao J, Hu Y, et al. Clinical
features of patients infected with 2019 novel coronavirus
in Wuhan, China. Lancet 2020;395:497-506.

2. Larson HJ, de Figueiredo A, Xiahong Z, Schulz WS, Verger P,
Johnston IG, et al. The State of vaccine confidence 2016:
Global insights through a 67-country survey. EBioMedicine
2016;12:295-301.

3. ZhuN, Zhang D, Wang W, Li X, Yang B, Song ], et al. A Novel
coronavirus from patients with pneumonia in China, 2019.
N Engl J Med 2020;382:727-33.

4.  WHO Director-General’s statement on IHR Emergency
Committee on Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV). Available
from: https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/
detail/who-director-general-s-statement-on-ihr-emergency-
committee-on-novel-coronavirus. [Last accessed on
2021 Mar 01].

5.  WHO Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Dashboard | WHO
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Dashboard. Available from:
https://covid19.who.int/. [Last accessed on 2021 Mar 01].

6. Anderson RM, Heesterbeek H, Klinkenberg D,
Hollingsworth TD. How will country-based mitigation
measures influence the course of the COVID-19 epidemic?
Lancet 2020;395:931-4.

7. Bankamp B, Hickman C, Icenogle JP, Rota PA. Successes and
challenges for preventing measles, mumps and rubella by
vaccination. Curr Opin Virol 2019;34:110-6.

8. Zhang J, Zeng H, Gu J, Li H, Zheng L, Zou Q. Progress and
prospects on vaccine development against Sars-Cov-2.
Vaccines (Basel) 2020;8:153.

9. Larson HJ, Clarke RM, Jarrett C, Eckersberger E, Levine Z,
Schulz WS, et al. Measuring trust in vaccination: A systematic
review. Hum Vaccin Immunother 2018;14:1599-609.

10. Gidengil CA, Parker AM, Zikmund-Fisher BJ. Trends in risk
perceptions and vaccination intentions: A longitudinal
study of the first year of the HIN1 pandemic. Am J Public
Health 2012;102:672-9.

11. Xiao X, Wong RM. Vaccine hesitancy and perceived behavioral
control: A meta-analysis. Vaccine 2020;38:5131-8.

12. Chaudhary FA, Ahmad B, Khalid MD, Fazal A, Javaid MM,
Butt DQ, et al. Factors influencing COVID-19 vaccine
hesitancy and acceptance among the Pakistani population.
Hum Vaccin Immunother 2021;17:3365-70.

13. Alqudeimat Y, Alenezi D,-AlHajri B, Alfouzan H,
Almokhaizeem Z, Altamimi S, et al. Determinants among

Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care 231

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

the general adult population in Kuwait. Med Princ Pract
2021;30:262-71.

Al-Mohaithef M, Padhi BK. Determinants of covid-19 vaccine
acceptance in saudi arabia: A web-based national survey.
J Multidiscip Healthc 2020;13:1657-63.

Thunstrom L, Ashworth M, Finnoff D, Newbold SC. Hesitancy
Toward a COVID-19 Vaccine. Ecohealth 2021;18:44-60.

Fu C, Wei Z, Pei S, Li S, Sun X, Liu P. Acceptance
and preference for COVID-19 vaccination in health-
care workers (HCWs). Available from: https://doi.
org/10.1101/2020.04.090.20060103. [Last accessed on
2021 Mar 05].

Qiao S, Friedman DB, Tam CC, Zeng C, Li X. Vaccine
acceptance among college students in South Carolina:
Do information sources and trust in information make a
difference? medRxiv [Preprint] 2020:2020.12.02.20242982.
doi: 10.1101/2020.12.02.20242982.

Siegrist M, Zingg A. The role of public trust during
pandemics. European Psychologist 2014;19:23-32.

Almotairy AM, Sheikh WA, Joraid AA, Bajwi AA, Alharbi MSF,
Al-Dubai SAR. Association between knowledge of influenza
vaccine and vaccination status among general population
attending primary health care centers in Al-Madinah, Saudi
Arabia. J Family Med Prim Care 2019;8:2971-4.

Saudi Arabia: WHO Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)
Dashboard | WHO Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)
Dashboard. Available from: https://covid19.who.int/
region/emro/country/sa. [Last accessed on 2021 Mar 01].

Centers for Disease control and Prevention. A weekly
surveillance summary of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
COVID- 19 activity. Available at: https://www.cdc.gov/
coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/covidview/index.
html. [Last accessed on 2021 Jan 19].

Larson HJ, Jarrett C, Eckersberger E, Smith DM, Paterson P.
Understanding vaccine hesitancy around vaccines and
vaccination from a global perspective: A systematic review
of published literature, 2007-2012. Vaccine 2014;32:2150-9.

Habersaat KB, Jackson:C. Understanding vaccine
acceptance and demand-and ways to increase them.
Bundesgesundheitsblatt Gesundheitsforschung
Gesundheitsschutz 2020;63:32-9.

Cooper S, Schmidt BM, Sambala EZ, Swartz A, Colvin CJ,
Leon N, et al. Factors that influence parents’ and informal
caregivers’ acceptance of routine childhood vaccination:
A qualitative evidence synthesis. Cochrane Database
Syst Rev 2019;2019:CD013265. doi: 10.1002/14651858.
CD013265.

Magadmi RM, Kamel FO. Beliefs and barriers associated
with COVID-19 vaccination among the general population
in Saudi Arabia. BMC Public Health 2021;21:1438.

Lazarus JV, Ratzan SC, Palayew A, Gostin LO, Larson HJ,

Rabin K, et al. A global survey of potential acceptance of a
COVID-19 vaccine. Nat Med 2021;27:225-8.

Al-Qerem WA, Jarab AS. COVID-19 vaccination acceptance
and its associated factors among a middle eastern
population. Front Public Health 2021;9:632914.

Fisher KA, Bloomstone SJ, Walder J, Crawford S, Fouayzi H,
Mazor KM. Attitudes toward a potential SARS-CoV-2
vaccine : A Survey of U. S. adults. Ann Intern Med
2020;173:964-73.

Mant M, Aslemand A, Prine A, Jaagumadgi Holland A.
University students’ perspectives, planned uptake, and

Volume 11 : Issue 1 : January 2022



30.

31.

Mubarak, et al.: Beliefs, barriers, and acceptance of COVID-19 vaccine, prevalence

hesitancy regarding the COVID-19 vaccine: A multi-methods
study. PLoS One. 2021;16:e0255447.

Graham BS. Rapid COVID-19 vaccine development. Science
2020;368:945-6.

Alqudeimat Y, Alenezi D, AlHajri B, Alfouzan H,
Almokhaizeem Z, Altamimi S, et al. Acceptance of a
COVID-19 vaccine and its related determinants among
the general adult population in Kuwait. Med Princ Pract

Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care

232

32.

33.

2021;30:262-71.

Reiter PL, Pennell ML, Katz ML. Acceptability of a COVID-19
vaccine among adults in the United States: How many people
would get vaccinated? Vaccine 2020;38:6500-7.

Neumann-Bohme S, Varghese NE, Sabat I, Barros PP,
Brouwer W, van Exel ], et al. Once we have it, will we use it?
A European survey on willingness to be vaccinated against
COVID-19. Eur J Health Econ 2020;21:977-82.

Volume 11 : Issue 1 : January 2022



